(2) all costs of administering the Settlement; and (3) the fees, expenses, 

and all other costs charged by the Settlement Administrator. 

II. “Settlement Fund” means the total monetary amount that Delta is 

obligated to pay in connection with this Agreement: Seventy-Eight Million Seven Hundred 

and Fifty Thousand U.S. dollars ($78,750,000).  The Settlement Fund will be used to pay 

Monetary Awards to Class Members, Settlement Administration Costs, service awards to 

Named Plaintiffs, Class Counsel attorneys’ litigation costs, and Class Counsel attorneys’ fees.  

In no event shall Delta be obligated to pay more than the Settlement Fund amount in